TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-21-0004

DATE: February 4, 2021
STATE: NORTH CAROLINA
EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Obsolete Compl ete Choice Basic Service.
TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
G003 13 0008
G004 4 0005
G103 5 0007
G103 6 0003
G103 Cont. (pg) 1 0005
G3 Cont. (pg) 1 0008
G3 Cont. (pg) 4 0010
G Subj. Indx (pg) 3 0005



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

NC-21-0004

Eighth Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.1 General

A311
A3.1.2

Terms and Conditions
Description

A3.2 Statewide Rate Groups

A3.2.1
A3.2.2

Rate Group Definitions
Exchange Rate Group Classifications

A3.3 Monthly Exchange Rates

A3.3.1
A332
A3.33
A334
A3.35
A3.3.6
A3.3.7
A3.38
A3.39
A3.3.10

Community Caller Plus Service

Message Rate Service

Expanded Service Area Usage Rates

Flat Rate Business Line

PreferredPack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Complete Choice Enhanced Service

Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

A3.4 Local Exceptions

A34.1
A3.4.2
A3.4.3
A3.4.4
A345
A3.4.6
A34.7
A3.4.8
A3.4.9
A3.4.10
A34.11
A34.12
A34.13
A3.4.14
A3.4.15
A3.4.16
A34.17
A3.4.18
A3.4.19
A3.4.20
A3.4.21
A3.4.22
A3.4.23
A34.24

Black Mountain
Blowing Rock
Carolina Beach
Bessemer City
Liberty (Cherokee County)
Waterville
South Crowders Creek
Wrightsville Beach
Davidson
Cherryville
Selma
(DELETED)
Raleigh-Durham Airport
Southport, N.C.
Charlotte
Apex
County Seat Calling Plan
Zebulon
BST Research Triangle Park
Extended Area Service
Cay
Knightdale, Wendell
Huntersville
Raleigh

NN DD DNDN PR

R R R R R R R R R
WNNNMNNNRREO

el RN
o ~N~Noo oo hsDdDMDID-N

18.1
18.1
18.2
18.2
18.3
184
19
21
21
22
22

m

m

©



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Tenth Revised Page 4

NC-21-0004 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021
A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CONTENTS

A3.29 Outgoing Only Service 43
A3.29.1 Genera 43
A3.30 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.31 Lifeline! 43
A3.32 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.33 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.34 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.35 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.36 Reserved for Future Use 43
A3.37 Reserved for Future Use 44
A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A103) 44
A3.39 Reserved for Future Use 44
A3.40 Reserved for Future Use 44
A3.41 Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103) 44
A3.42 Area Plus Service 44
A3.42.1 Generd 44
A3.42.2 Ratesand Charges 44
A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103) 44
A3.44 (DELETED) 44

A3.45 Complete Choice For Business Package
(Obsoleted, See Section A103) 44
A3.46 AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance 45
A3.46.1 Genera 45
A3.46.2 Ratesand Charges 45
A3.47 AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC) 46
A3.47.1 Description 46
A3.47.2 Termsand Conditions 46
A3.47.3 Line Option Packages a7
A3.47.4 Termination Liability and Shortfall 48
A3.475 References 48
A347.6 Prices 49

Note 1: This service appearsin the Genera Subscriber Service Tariff, Section A3.31.

m



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Eighth Revised Page 13

NC-21-0004 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)
A3.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103) ©



AT&T NO

NC-21-0004

RTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Fifth Revised Page 4

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)

A4.2.6
D.

G.
A4.2.7
A.

Service Char ge Exceptions (Cont’d)
Residential Secondary Service Charge Waiver

Secondary Service Charges will not apply in response to competitive situations for residence subscribers who order one or
more of the services listed below:

Custom Calling Services

Rotary Line Service

RingMaster Service

TouchStar Service

Designer Listings

Message Waiting Indication

Customized Code Restrictions

. Voice Mall Calling Features Package

(DELETED)

Residential Service Connection Charge Waiver

Service Connection Charges (such as the Line Connection Charge — First Line or Additional Line) may be waived for
residential customers. This waiver is valid for only one (1) service line at the intended local service address. The customer
must place the order through an AT& T business office or outbound telemarketing vendor. Thiswaiver isnot valid for existing
AT&T customers or out of region customers who are new to AT& T. Residential customers who are currently not subscribing
to AT&T for local service may be eligible for this waiver. The customer must have at least one (1) wireline local service or
equivaent (wireless in lieu of wireling) with a provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory.
The customer must request the qualifying service at the same address and in the same name as the existing service, unless the
customer is planning an imminent move from an address in AT&T territory to another address within thirty (30) days of
responding to this offer. In the case of an imminent move, AT& T may offer the customer the waiver of charges and place the

order at the new address. The customer must not have had local service with AT& T within ten (10) days prior to the new
service connection date.

(DELETED)
Installment Billing

Service may be established in advance of payment of service charges. Installation and Service Charges may be paid in up to
twelve monthly installments meeting or exceeding the minimum monthly payment shown as follows. If Installment Billing is
requested on additional installation and Service Charges incurred while a balance is due, the additional charges will be treated
as a separate Installment Billing arrangement. Late payment charges do not apply to installment billing charges that have not
yet been billed.

1. Per Month, minimum

© N Ok~ wWDNPE

Monthly

Rate usoC
(@ Residence $5.00 NA
(b) Business 5.00 NA

Installment billing is not available to resdllers of local exchange service.

©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA

NC-21-0004

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Fifth Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.1 (DELETED)
A103.2 (DELETED)

A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates

A103.3.1
A103.3.2
A103.3.3
A103.34
A103.35
A103.3.6
A103.3.7
A103.3.8
A103.3.9
A103.3.10

Reserved for Future Use
Message Rate Service

Expanded Service Area Usage Rates

Reserved for Future Use
PreferredPack Plan

2 Pack Plan

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

Complete Choice Basic Service

A103.4 Local Exceptions

A103.4.1
A103.4.2
A103.4.3
A103.4.4
A103.4.5
A103.4.6
A103.4.7
A103.4.8
A103.4.9
A103.4.10
A1034.11
A103.4.12
A103.4.13
A103.4.14
A103.4.15
A103.4.16
A103.4.17
A103.4.18
A103.4.19
A103.4.20
A103.4.21
A103.4.22
A103.4.23
A103.4.24
A103.4.25

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
(DELETED)

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

BST Research Triangle Park

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

CONTENTS

0 0 0 0 00 W 0 W ~NN~NNNOODOOOOOOO OO OO OO O OLo oo oM~ wWNDNDDN P P

(N)
(N)
(N)
©)
m
m
m
m
m
m
m
m
m
m
m



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Seventh Revised Page 5

NC-21-0004 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)
A103.3.6 2 Pack Plan

(Obsoleted January 27, 2009, Type 4. Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to a new location.
Customers may add or remove features within the package.)
A. Description of Service
1. The2 Pack Plan provides the features/services specified following and aflat rate access line with Touch-Tone capability.
2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to al exchange access lines within the
subscriber’slocal calling area as defined in A3.5.2.
3. Therate specified herein aso entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following
from the listed sections:
A13.9 Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding Busy Line, Cal Forwarding Don’t Answer (with or without Ring
Control), Star 98 Access
A13.19 Cadller ID
Al13.47 Message Waiting Indication
B. Terms, Conditions and Limitations of Service
1. The 2 Pack Plan is only available to residence subscribers. A residence subscriber may select any suitable combination
of the features/services listed in A103.3.6.A.3, but the customer must select Call Waiting ID and Caller ID.
2. All terms, conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed in A103.3.6.A.3 apply to the respective
features/services requested as part of this package.
3. All features/services are furnished only from centra offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The
features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
4.  Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions in which a subscriber only modifies an existing 2
Pack Plan package by adding, deleting or changing features/services requested as part of the package.
5. Exigting customers of the 2 Pack Plan cannot take advantage of special promotions for the 2 Pack Plan or any of the
features/services specified in A103.3.6.A.3, unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion.
6. The 2 Pack Plan can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate specified following
applies.
C. Ratesand Charges
1. Thefollowing monthly rates apply for the 2 Pack Plan.
Suspend Monthly

Rate Rate USsOC

(@  Per plan package $6.50 $50.00 PAMAG
A103.3.7 Reserved for Future Use (N)
A103.3.8 Reserved for Future Use (N)
A103.3.9 Reserved for Future Use (N)

(M)

Materid previoudy appearing on thispage now gopearson page(s) 6 of thissection.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 6

NC-21-0004

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)
A103.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service

A. Description of Service

1

2.

3.

6.

The Complete Choice Basic service provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with
Touch-Tone capability.
The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the
subscriber’slocal calling area as defined in A3.6.1.
The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following
from the listed sections:

A13.9 Call Waiting ID

A13.19 Cdler ID
A subscriber must select Caller ID and, in addition, may select Call Waiting ID. All Terms, Conditions and limitations
specified in the sections listed apply to the respective services/features requested as part of this service. Service charges
specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions involving only additions, deletions or changes to the
services/features requested as part of this service.
All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The
features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
Existing subscribers of the Complete Choice Basic service cannot take advantage of special promotions for the Complete
Choice Basic service or any of the features/services specified in A103.3.10.A.3, unless specifically alowed by the terms
of the specia promotion.
Complete Choice Basic service can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate
specified following applies.

B. Ratesand Charges

1

Individua line service
Suspend Monthly usoC
Rate Rate
(@  Per plan package $7.50 $40.00 PAMA7

C. (DELETED)
A103.4 Local Exceptions

A103.4.1
A103.4.2
A103.4.3
A103.4.4
A103.4.5
A103.4.6
A103.4.7
A103.4.8
A103.4.9

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

A103.4.10 Reserved for Future Use
A103.4.11 Reserved for Future Use
A103.4.12 (DELETED)

Page 6.1 ishereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook.

Materid gppearing on thispage previoudy gppeared on page(s) 5 of thissection.

M)
©
©
©

©)

©
©)
©

©)

M©)

©

©
©)

©
()O)
m
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Fifth Revised Page 3

NC-21-0004 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

SUBJECT INDEX

C.
SUBJECT SECTION
Cancellation of Application Prior to COMPIEtion Of WOTK .........ocoiiiiiiiiee e A2.35
Cancellation of Service for Cause
(07T o) 0 8 I E= 1 oo [P SRUTSS
(O LTV = L= gl I oo SOOI
Central OffiCe CONCENIIALOr SEIVICE. .....ccveuirieiirietiristetsie sttt ettt sttt b bt stk et s b e st ne s e b e b e se b e e b e st st bt b ebe e ebe e anan
Central Office Lines and Stations for AAMIiNiSIratiVe USE..........coiiiiiieeeiieeiere et sr e e e eae e e
Centra Office NON-Transport SErVICE OFfEING .......cciiiiiiiicieesi et e e nesre b
Changein Telephone Number - See Ling Change CharQe........ccuciiiiiiiiiierieieeee e se et saee e e et ae st e snestesbesnesennens
Charges Applicable Under Special CONTITIONS..........ciiiireieiee ettt st ee e se et e sesbesaeseeseneeneeneesesneseenes
Charges for UnUSUE INSLAITALIONS .........cccviiiieieiciceii sttt st b e te b e e e seeseeseebestesbesaenseseeseanesseabassensennens
COIN TEEPNONE SEIVICE. ...ttt a et ettt e se e e et e st e st et e beee e e e meemeeaeeEe bt se e e e e emeeme et e eaeseense e eneeneebesaeseenen
ComMMUNITY CAllEr PIUS SEIVICR. ... ettt ettt et et e st eae et e bese e s eneeneeneebeeaeseeteseeneeneesesaeseeaaens
Company Facilities at Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations.........
Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See SeCtion AL03) ......coviierueierireieseerieseeeeesiese st sieseeese e saeseesaeseeneeneens A103.3.9 M
Complete ChoiCe ENNANCEN SEIVICE..........uiuiiiieieieeet sttt sttt b e s te st e st et ese e s e e st s besbeste b e e eneeseetesbenreaee

Complete Choice Service (Obsolete, See Section A103)....
(Ofolaler= 011z (ol gl Lo (=01 U] 1= GO 7= 1= SO




