

## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-21-0004

DATE: February 4, 2021

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Obsolete Complete Choice Basic Service.

<b><u>TARIFF SECTION</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NUMBER</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE REVISION</u></b>
G003	13	0008
G004	4	0005
G103	5	0007
G103	6	0003
G103 Cont. (pg)	1	0005
G3 Cont. (pg)	1	0008
G3 Cont. (pg)	4	0010
G Subj. Indx (pg)	3	0005

## A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### CONTENTS

<b>A3.1 General</b>	1
A3.1.1 Terms and Conditions	1
A3.1.2 Description	2
<b>A3.2 Statewide Rate Groups</b>	2
A3.2.1 Rate Group Definitions	2
A3.2.2 Exchange Rate Group Classifications	2
<b>A3.3 Monthly Exchange Rates</b>	7
A3.3.1 Community Caller Plus Service	7
A3.3.2 Message Rate Service	10
A3.3.3 Expanded Service Area Usage Rates	11
A3.3.4 Flat Rate Business Line	11
A3.3.5 PreferredPack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	12
A3.3.6 2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	12
A3.3.7 Reserved for Future Use	12
A3.3.8 Reserved for Future Use	12
A3.3.9 Complete Choice Enhanced Service	12
A3.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service ( <i>Obsoleted, See Section A103</i> )	13
<b>A3.4 Local Exceptions</b>	14
A3.4.1 Black Mountain	14
A3.4.2 Blowing Rock	14
A3.4.3 Carolina Beach	14
A3.4.4 Bessemer City	14
A3.4.5 Liberty (Cherokee County)	15
A3.4.6 Waterville	15
A3.4.7 South Crowders Creek	15
A3.4.8 Wrightsville Beach	15
A3.4.9 Davidson	16
A3.4.10 Cherryville	16
A3.4.11 Selma	17
A3.4.12 (DELETED)	17
A3.4.13 Raleigh-Durham Airport	18
A3.4.14 Southport, N.C.	18.1
A3.4.15 Charlotte	18.1
A3.4.16 Apex	18.2
A3.4.17 County Seat Calling Plan	18.2
A3.4.18 Zebulon	18.3
A3.4.19 BST Research Triangle Park	18.4
A3.4.20 Extended Area Service	19
A3.4.21 Cary	21
A3.4.22 Knightdale, Wendell	21
A3.4.23 Huntersville	22
A3.4.24 Raleigh	22

---

## A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### CONTENTS

<b>A3.29 Outgoing Only Service</b>	43
A3.29.1 General	43
<b>A3.30 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.31 Lifeline<sup>1</sup></b>	43
<b>A3.32 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.33 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.34 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.35 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.36 Reserved for Future Use</b>	43
<b>A3.37 Reserved for Future Use</b>	44
<b>A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A103)</b>	44
<b>A3.39 Reserved for Future Use</b>	44
<b>A3.40 Reserved for Future Use</b>	44
<b>A3.41 Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)</b>	44
<b>A3.42 Area Plus Service</b>	44
A3.42.1 General	44
A3.42.2 Rates and Charges	44
<b>A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)</b>	44
<b>A3.44 (DELETED)</b>	44
<b>A3.45 Complete Choice For Business Package (Obsoleted, See Section A103)</b>	44
<b>A3.46 AT&amp;T Business Local Calling Assurance</b>	45
A3.46.1 General	45
A3.46.2 Rates and Charges	45
<b>A3.47 AT&amp;T Business Local Calling (BLC)</b>	46
A3.47.1 Description	46
A3.47.2 Terms and Conditions	46
A3.47.3 Line Option Packages	47
A3.47.4 Termination Liability and Shortfall	48
A3.47.5 References	48
A3.47.6 Prices	49

**Note 1:** This service appears in the General Subscriber Service Tariff, Section A3.31.

(T)

---

### A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### A3.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)

A3.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service (*Obsoleted, See Section A103*)

(O)

## A4. SERVICE CHARGES

### **A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)**

#### **A4.2.6 Service Charge Exceptions (Cont'd)**

##### **D. Residential Secondary Service Charge Waiver**

Secondary Service Charges will not apply in response to competitive situations for residence subscribers who order one or more of the services listed below:

1. Custom Calling Services
2. Rotary Line Service
3. RingMaster Service
4. TouchStar Service
5. Designer Listings
6. Message Waiting Indication
7. Customized Code Restrictions
8. Voice Mail Calling Features Package

##### **E. (DELETED)**

##### **F. Residential Service Connection Charge Waiver**

Service Connection Charges (such as the Line Connection Charge – First Line or Additional Line) may be waived for residential customers. This waiver is valid for only one (1) service line at the intended local service address. The customer must place the order through an AT&T business office or outbound telemarketing vendor. This waiver is not valid for existing AT&T customers or out of region customers who are new to AT&T. Residential customers who are currently not subscribing to AT&T for local service may be eligible for this waiver. The customer must have at least one (1) wireline local service or equivalent (wireless in lieu of wireline) with a provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory. The customer must request the qualifying service at the same address and in the same name as the existing service, unless the customer is planning an imminent move from an address in AT&T territory to another address within thirty (30) days of responding to this offer. In the case of an imminent move, AT&T may offer the customer the waiver of charges and place the order at the new address. The customer must not have had local service with AT&T within ten (10) days prior to the new service connection date.

##### **G. (DELETED)**

(D)

#### **A4.2.7 Installment Billing**

**A.** Service may be established in advance of payment of service charges. Installation and Service Charges may be paid in up to twelve monthly installments meeting or exceeding the minimum monthly payment shown as follows. If Installment Billing is requested on additional installation and Service Charges incurred while a balance is due, the additional charges will be treated as a separate Installment Billing arrangement. Late payment charges do not apply to installment billing charges that have not yet been billed.

1. Per Month, minimum

Monthly	Rate	USOC
(a) Residence	\$5.00	NA
(b) Business	5.00	NA

**B.** Installment billing is not available to resellers of local exchange service.

---

**A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE**

## CONTENTS

<b>A103.1 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A103.2 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates</b>	2
A103.3.1 Reserved for Future Use	2
A103.3.2 Message Rate Service	2
A103.3.3 Expanded Service Area Usage Rates	3
A103.3.4 Reserved for Future Use	4
A103.3.5 PreferredPack Plan	4
A103.3.6 2 Pack Plan	5
A103.3.7 Reserved for Future Use	5 (N)
A103.3.8 Reserved for Future Use	5 (N)
A103.3.9 Reserved for Future Use	5 (N)
A103.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service	5 (O)
<b>A103.4 Local Exceptions</b>	6 (T)
A103.4.1 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.2 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.3 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.4 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.5 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.6 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.7 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.8 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.9 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.10 Reserved for Future Use	6 (T)
A103.4.11 Reserved for Future Use	6
A103.4.12 (DELETED)	6
A103.4.13 Reserved for Future Use	7
A103.4.14 Reserved for Future Use	7
A103.4.15 Reserved for Future Use	7
A103.4.16 Reserved for Future Use	7
A103.4.17 Reserved for Future Use	7
A103.4.18 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.19 BST Research Triangle Park	8
A103.4.20 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.21 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.22 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.23 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.24 Reserved for Future Use	8
A103.4.25 Reserved for Future Use	8

## **A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE**

### **A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)**

#### **A103.3.6 2 Pack Plan**

(Obsoleted January 27, 2009, Type 4. Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to a new location. Customers may add or remove features within the package.)

##### **A. Description of Service**

1. The 2 Pack Plan provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with Touch-Tone capability.
2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the subscriber's local calling area as defined in A3.5.2.
3. The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following from the listed sections:

- A13.9 Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding Busy Line, Call Forwarding Don't Answer (with or without Ring Control), Star 98 Access
- A13.19 Caller ID
- A13.47 Message Waiting Indication

##### **B. Terms, Conditions and Limitations of Service**

1. The 2 Pack Plan is only available to residence subscribers. A residence subscriber may select any suitable combination of the features/services listed in A103.3.6.A.3, but the customer must select Call Waiting ID and Caller ID.
2. All terms, conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed in A103.3.6.A.3 apply to the respective features/services requested as part of this package.
3. All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
4. Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions in which a subscriber only modifies an existing 2 Pack Plan package by adding, deleting or changing features/services requested as part of the package.
5. Existing customers of the 2 Pack Plan cannot take advantage of special promotions for the 2 Pack Plan or any of the features/services specified in A103.3.6.A.3, unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion.
6. The 2 Pack Plan can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate specified following applies.

##### **C. Rates and Charges**

1. The following monthly rates apply for the 2 Pack Plan.

	<b>Suspend</b>	<b>Monthly</b>	
	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>USOC</b>
(a) Per plan package	\$6.50	\$50.00	PAMA6

#### **A103.3.7 Reserved for Future Use**

#### **A103.3.8 Reserved for Future Use**

#### **A103.3.9 Reserved for Future Use**

(N)

(N)

(N)

(M)

## **A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE**

### **A103. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE**

#### **A103.3 Monthly Exchange Rates (Cont'd)**

**A103.3.10 Complete Choice Basic Service** (T)(O)

A. Description of Service (O)

1. The Complete Choice Basic service provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with Touch-Tone capability. (O)
2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the subscriber's local calling area as defined in A3.6.1. (O)
3. The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following from the listed sections:
  - A13.9 Call Waiting ID (O)
  - A13.19 Caller ID (O)
 A subscriber must select Caller ID and, in addition, may select Call Waiting ID. All Terms, Conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed apply to the respective services/features requested as part of this service. Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions involving only additions, deletions or changes to the services/features requested as part of this service. (O)

4. All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities. (O)
5. Existing subscribers of the Complete Choice Basic service cannot take advantage of special promotions for the Complete Choice Basic service or any of the features/services specified in **A103.3.10.A.3**, unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion. (T)(O)
6. Complete Choice Basic service can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate specified following applies. (O)

B. Rates and Charges (O)

1. Individual line service (O)
 

	<b>Suspend Rate</b>	<b>Monthly Rate</b>	<b>USOC</b>
(a) Per plan package	\$7.50	\$40.00	PAMA7 (O)

**C. (DELETED)** (D)(O)

#### **A103.4 Local Exceptions** (T)

**A103.4.1 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.2 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.3 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.4 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.5 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.6 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.7 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.8 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.9 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.10 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.11 Reserved for Future Use** (M)

**A103.4.12 (DELETED)** (D)(O)

**Page 6.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook.**

---

**SUBJECT INDEX****C.****SUBJECT****SECTION**

Cancellation of Application Prior to Completion of Work .....	A2.3.5
Cancellation of Service for Cause.....	A2.2.10
Caption Listing .....	A6.7.3
Cellular Carrier Listing .....	A6.7.3
Central Office Concentrator Service.....	A8.3
Central Office Lines and Stations for Administrative Use.....	A8
Central Office Non-Transport Service Offering .....	A12, A112
Change in Telephone Number - See Line Change Charge.....	A4.2
Charges Applicable Under Special Conditions.....	A5
Charges for Unusual Installations .....	A5.2
Coin Telephone Service.....	A7
Community Caller Plus Service.....	A3.3.1
Company Facilities at Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations .....	A2.3.14
Complete Choice Basic Service ( <i>Obsoleted, See Section A103</i> ).....	<b>A103.3.9</b> (T)
Complete Choice Enhanced Service .....	A3.3.10
Complete Choice Service (Obsolete, See Section A103).....	A103
Concentrator-Identifier Channels.....	A8.2.2